� www.docuthek.comD GB I
©
 2
01
8
El
st
er

page  6 (Technical data). Any other use is con-
sidered as non-compliant.
Type code
Code Description
BK V Meter
6
Cyclic volume:
2 dm3
6 dm3
12 dm3
S Increased flow cross-sections
Part designations
2
4
1
3
5
7
6
8
9
 White meter BK V
 Base plate with type label
 Connectors
4 Pressure test point to BS4161 (optional)
5 Protective caps
6 2 x thermowells (optional)
7 Pressure test point with sealing sleeve (optional)
8  Connection cable for internal pressure and tem-
perature sensor (optional)
9  Index drive (inner part of the magnetic coupling)
Type label/Marking
BK V..
Elster GmbH
Strotheweg 1
D-49504 Lotte
Germany 2017
Valve Ve
DE–13–EC–PTB001
S/N:0025....
–  Device designation BK V..
–  Evaluation certificate No. DE-13...
–  Serial number S/N...
–  Manufacturer’s address
–  Year of construction
White meters with no integrated valve
–  CE marking and ATEX identification
 II -/2 G c IIB TX
TÜV 11 ATEX 090370 X
ATEX-compliant use is as follows:
Category: internal: none, external: Category  2
(Zone 1).
Type of atmosphere: gases, hazes and vapours.
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I S
K
White meters with integrated valve Ve
–  CE marking and ATEX identification
 II 3 G IIB T4
17 ATEX 1431X
–  Valve marking
Ve = bi-stable valve for electronic flow rate